activities, disclosure of the policy about monetizing rather than utilizing contributed nonfinancial
assets and qualitative information about those monetized or utilized during the fiscal year, and a
description of any donor-imposed restrictions on the contributed nonfinancial assets. This guidance
must be applied on a retrospective basis and is effective for annual periods beginning after June
15, 2021. The guidance is effective for the Organization for the fiscal year ending December 31,
2022. Management is currently evaluating the impact this ASU will have on disclosures in the
financial statements.

2. Correction of Error – Beginning of Year Balances

During the preparation of the 2021 financial statements, management determined that specific
quantities of donated books were omitted from ending inventory in the financial statements as of
December 31, 2020. As such, the Organization’s beginning net assets without donor restrictions and
inventory of donated books and other tangible goods in the statement of financial position have
been restated to correct this error.

The effect on the restatement on the statement of financial position as of January 1, 2021 was as
follows:

As
Previously

Stated Correction As Restated

Inventory of donated books and other
  tangible goods $ 27,910,625 $ 11,753,471 $ 39,664,096

Total assets 36,886,545 11,753,471 48,640,016

Net assets without donor restrictions 29,222,648 11,753,471  40,976,119
Total net assets 31,027,684 11,753,471  42,781,155
Total liabilities and net assets 36,886,545 11,753,471 48,640,016

First Book

Notes to the Financial Statements

14

3. Concentrations and Credit Risks

Credit Risks

The Organization maintains demand deposits and money market funds at financial institutions. At
times, certain balances held within these accounts may not be fully guaranteed or insured by the
U.S. Government. The uninsured portions of cash and money market accounts are backed solely by
the assets of the underlying institution. The failure of an underlying institution could result in
financial loss to the Organization, however, the Organization has not experienced losses on these
accounts in the past, and management believes the risk of loss, if any, to be minimal.